

No. 15-649

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CASIMIR CZYZEWSKI, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JEVIC HOLDING CORP., ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
DANA KAERSVANG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT
Deputy Director/
General Counsel

P. MATTHEW SUTKO
Associate General Counsel

WENDY COX
Trial Attorney
Department of Justice
Executive Office
For United States Trustees
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	10
A. The court of appeals' decision is incorrect.....	11
B. The courts of appeals are divided on the question presented.....	19
C. The question presented is important and recurring ...	21
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	14
<i>AWECO, Inc., In re</i> , 725 F.2d 293 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 880(1984)	9, 19
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	22
<i>Burlingham v. Crouse</i> , 228 U.S. 459 (1913).....	11
<i>Cybergenics Corp., In re</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	14
<i>Iridium Operating LLC, In re</i> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 19, 20
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)	15
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	16
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	3, 16
<i>PWS Holding Corp., In re</i> , 303 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 374 (1815).....	13

(III)

IV

Statutes and rule:	Page
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 103(a)	2, 13, 15
11 U.S.C. 349.....	4
11 U.S.C. 349(b).....	4, 13
11 U.S.C. 349(b)(2)	3
11 U.S.C. 349(b)(3)	3
11 U.S.C. 362.....	11
11 U.S.C. 503(b)(1)(B).....	22
11 U.S.C. 507.....	2, 3, 11, 13, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. 507(a).....	13
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(2).....	22
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(4).....	2, 5
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(5).....	2
11 U.S.C. 507(a)(8).....	22
11 U.S.C. 510.....	14
11 U.S.C. 522.....	11
11 U.S.C. 541(a)	3, 16
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(3).....	3
11 U.S.C. 541(a)(6).....	3, 16
11 U.S.C. 544(b).....	18
11 U.S.C. 547.....	5
11 U.S.C. 548.....	5
11 U.S.C. 548(a)	18
11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
11 U.S.C. 726(a)	13, 14
11 U.S.C. 726(a)(1).....	3
11 U.S.C. 726(a)(2).....	3
11 U.S.C. 1103.....	3
11 U.S.C. 1107.....	18
11 U.S.C. 1112.....	3

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1112(b)(1)	22
11 U.S.C. 1112(4)(I).....	22
11 U.S.C. 1122.....	1
11 U.S.C. 1123.....	1
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(8).....	13
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9)(A)-(D)	3
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9).....	2, 13, 14, 20
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9)(C)	22
11 U.S.C. 1129(a)(9)(D)	22
11 U.S.C. 1129(b).....	14
11 U.S.C. 1141.....	1
11 U.S.C. 1141(d).....	11
11 U.S.C. 1222(a)(2)(B)	14
11 U.S.C. 1332(a)	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:21-2 (West 2011).....	5
Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act,	
29 U.S.C. 2102	5
28 U.S.C. 1408.....	21
Bankr. R. 9019	3, 16
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Somme reds., 16th ed. 2011):	
Vol. 3	4
Vol. 7	2
GAO, <i>Corporate Bankruptcy: Report to the Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary</i> , U.S. Senate, Appx. III at 42 (Sept. 2015), http://www.gao.gov/assets/680/672696.pdf	21
H.R. Rep. No. 835, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	12

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 996, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. (1992)	11, 12
S. Rep. No 1106, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	2, 12, 13
